AVCs were previously included in the
Net Assets of the Scheme in line with
‘Financial Reports of Pension Schemes,
a Statement of Recommended Practice

(revised May 2007)’ (SORP).  Following
a comprehensive review of the basis
of preparation of NILGOSC’s financial
statements it was determined that the
SORP is not applicable as NILGOSC
applies International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS).  AVCs are outside
the scope of IAS 26 ‘Accounting and
Reporting by Retirement Benefit Plans’,
and therefore should not be included
in the Net Assets of the Scheme.  AVC
transactions are instead included in the
financial statements by way of note (see
Note 9).

As AVCs are held in the name of a
specified member and not in the name
of NILGOSC, the total value of AVC
investments do not form part of the
pension fund and therefore this revised
treatment of AVCs provides more reliable
and relevant information to users of the
financial statements.

The elements of the Fund Account and
Net Asset Statement that have been
restated are shown in the tables below.

At 31 March 2015
As previously

reported
£’000

At 31 March 2015
Restated

£’000

Prior Year
Adjustment

£’000

Fund Account

Contributions Receivable 231,351 226,405 4,946

Transfers In 5,227 5,224 3

Benefits (181,519) (179,314) (2,205)

Change in Market Value of
Investments 609,530 608,466 1,064

Opening Net Assets of the Scheme 5,055,506 5,034,548 20,958

Net Asset Statement

Financial Assets 5,060,978 5,036,212 (24,766)

At 31 March 2014
As previously

reported
£’000

At 31 March 2014
Restated

£’000

Prior Year
Adjustment

£’000

Fund Account

Closing net assets of the Scheme 5,055,506 5,034,548 20,958

Net Asset Statement

Financial Assets 4,412,830 4,391,872 (20,958)

28. Post Balance Sheet Event

Subsequent to the year end the United
Kingdom voted to leave the European
Union.  The impact of this on the pension
scheme is unclear and NILGOSC will
continue to review this situation going
forward.

The Financial Statements were
authorised for issue by the Accounting
Officer on 23 August 2016.

Introduction

The Scheme Regulations require that
a full actuarial valuation is carried out
every third year. The purpose of this is to
establish that the Northern Ireland Local
Government Officers’ Pension Fund (the
Fund) is able to meet its liabilities to past